HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

ORDER

Jabalpur dated 12 February, 2024

No. <u>100/Confdl./2024</u> II-3-1/2024

Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur is conducting Foundation Training Course for the District Judges (Entry Level) (Final Phase) appointed directly from the Bar from 19.02.2024 to 15.03.2024 in the Academy. Judges, whose names and postings figure in the endorsement, are directed to attend the aforesaid Course.

BY ORDER OF HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE

Y (MANOJ KUMAR SHRIVASTAVA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endt. No. <u>101 /Confdl./2024</u> II-3-1/2024

Jabalpur dated 12 February, 2024

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Accountant General, (I), M.P. Gazetted Audit Department, Gwalior, for information.
- 2. The Accountant General, (II), Gwalior, for information.
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Govt. of M.P., Law & Legislative Affairs Department, First floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal – 462 006, for information.
- The Deputy Controller, Govt. Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal 462 016, for publication in the next issue of the M.P. Gazette.
- 5.
- Shri Rajesh Bhandari, II AJ to I District & Additional Sessions Judge (Trainee Judge), Katni
- Shri Sachin Dwivedi, II AJ to I District & Additional Sessions Judge (Trainee Judge), Rajgarh

for information and compliance with a direction to report for the aforesaid Course on **19.02.2024** at **9:30 am** in the Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur.

- The participant Judges are directed to observe the following instructions:-
 - to apprise themselves with the contents of the Joining Instructions available on the MPSJA website www.mpsja.mphc.gov.in and observe the same.
 - to attend the Course in prescribed uniform (as mentioned in the High Court notification No. C-6377 dated 12.12.2022).
 - the participants may send legal problems which they want to be addressed during the Course to the Academy on email at dirmpsja@mp.gov.in sufficiently in advance.
 - the participant Judges shall not seek exemption except in case of vis major. Under such a circumstance, the application shall be forwarded to the MPSJA after due examination/ verification from the respective Principal District & Sessions Judge accompanied with their specific recommendation, well in advance.
 - to send their travel itinerary to the Academy well in advance via email at dirmpsja@mp.gov.in. Participant may contact Shri Santosh Kumar Tiwari, Care Taker, MPSJA on Mobile No. 9630941488 or Landline No. 0761-2628679 for any assistance.
 - the Guest House of the Academy will be available from 3:00 p.m. of the preceding day until the morning of succeeding day of the Course.
 - duly filled in Registration form shall be positively submitted by the participant Judges on their arrival in the Academy.
- 7. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, **Katni/ Rajgarh** for information and necessary action with a request to instruct the participant Judges to remain present at MPSJA, Jabalpur on the date and time given in the order, positively.
- Director/ Additional Director/ Faculty Member (Sr.)/ Faculty Members (Jr.1 & 2)/ O.S.D./ Assistant Director/ Deputy Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information.
- Registrar (I.T.), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for sending the copy of this order through e-mail to the Hon'ble Judges, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur and Benches at Indore and Gwalior.
 - (ii) Registrar (I.T.), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for sending the copy of this order through e-mail to following Judicial Officers:-
 - 1. District Judge (Inspection), High Court Premises, Jabalpur/ District Judge (Inspection), J.E.-1, Judges Enclave, Residency Area, Indore (M.P.)-

452001/ District Judge (Inspection), 28/B, Race-Course Road, Opposite Mela Ground, Gwalior (M.P.), for information.

- 2. Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Indore, for information.
- 3. Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Gwalior, New High Court Building, City Centre, Gwalior, for information.
- 4. Member Secretary, Madhya Pradesh State Legal Services Authority, 574, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur, for information.
- 5. Principal Registrar (Vigilance)/ (Judicial)/ (I.L.R. & Examination), High Court of (Judicial), Jabalpur, for information.
- Registrar (Exam)/ (District Establishment)/ (Works and Infrastructure/ (Information & Technology)/ (I.L.) Judicial-I/ (Judicial-II)/ (Vigilance)/ Member Secretary (S.C.M.S.)/ Registrar/ Secretary, High Court Legal Service Committee/ (Administration)/ Officer on Special Duty, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- 10. Registrar (E.)/ Accounts Officer/ Budget Officer/ Deputy Registrar (Judicial-1)/ (Judicial-2), (Protocol), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- 11. Officer on Special Duty-cum-Principal Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for his Lordship's kind information.
- 12. Secretary to the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.
- Administrative Officer Pension/ Budget/ Assistant (Work)/ Complaint/ Pay Fixation (Gazetted)/ Advance/ Leave (Gazetted)/ Civil Checker/ Criminal Checker, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.

(MANOJ KUMAR SHRIVASTAVA) REGISTRAR GENERAL